

No. 19-247

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CITY OF BOISE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT MARTIN, LAWRENCE LEE SMITH, ROBERT  
ANDERSON, JANET F. BELL, PAMELA S. HAWKES, AND  
BASIL E. HUMPHREY,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

THEANE D. EVANGELIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER  
JOSEPH TARTAKOVSKY  
SAMUEL ECKMAN  
WILLIAM F. COLE  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And Creates A Conflict Among The Lower Courts.....	3
A. This Court Has Never Extended The Eighth Amendment To Laws Targeting Conduct.....	3
B. The Decision Below Creates A Conflict Among The Lower Courts. ....	6
II. As The Twenty <i>Amicus</i> Briefs Show, The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Crippling The Ability Of Local Governments To Protect Public Health And Safety. ....	9
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aitken v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	10
<i>Blake v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 2019 WL 3717800 (D. Or. Aug. 7, 2019) .....	10
<i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	3
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	4
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	1, 2, 4, 7

<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	3, 4
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 116 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1997).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Sirois</i> , 898 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	5
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978).....	5
